502918244 08/01/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2964842

CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Date FXDEVICES LLC 05/01/2008 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: POGO SCREW, LLC Street Address: 1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 CORRESPONDENCE DATA	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
Name Execution Date FXDEVICES LLC 05/01/2008 RECEIVING PARTY DATA ISOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 Name: POGO SCREW, LLC Street Address: 1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 6ENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, SNELL SUBLMAN iGMATURE: //Howard I. SOBELMAN JONATIONE JONATIONE SITEMENTER: //HOWARD I. SOBELMAN JONATURE: //HOWARD I. SOBELMAN JONATURE SIGNATURE: //HOWARD I. SOBELMAN JONATIONE // SOBELMAN JONATURE SIGNATURE: /	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
FXDEVICES LLC 05/01/2008 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: POGO SCREW, LLC Street Address: 1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, Willer L.P.P. Address Line 1: hobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@sw	CONVEYING PARTY DATA	N N		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: POGO SCREW, LLC Street Address: 1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Mumber 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA (602)382-6070 Fax Number: (602)382-6070 CORRESPONDENCE DATA (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN NIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ XIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ XITORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08/01/2014 Otal A			Name	Execution Date
Name: POGO SCREW, LLC Street Address: 1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number. Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX,	FXDEVICES LLC			05/01/2008
Street Address: 1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324 City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 VITTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN MIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ VATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 08/01/2014	RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
City: BOCA RATON State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN NGRATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 00x/01/2014	Name: PC	POGO SCREW, LLC		
State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN SIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	Street Address: 1 Street Address:	1 SOUTH OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 324		
Postal Code: 33432 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN NIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ DATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 0urce=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	City: BC	BOCA RATON		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN SIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ VATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	State/Country: FL	FLORIDA		
Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN MGIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	Postal Code: 33	33432		
Property Type Number Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN MGIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif				
Application Number: 14449555 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 NTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN NGRATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ 08/01/2014 O8/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif Iame of SUBMITT_ASN2#page1.tif	PROPERTY NUMBERS Tot	tal: 1		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN BIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ DATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 otal Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	Property Type		Number	
Fax Number:(602)382-6070Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6023826228Email:hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.comCorrespondent Name:HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.Address Line 1:400 EAST VAN BURENAddress Line 2:ONE ARIZONA CENTERAddress Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202VTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANGIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	Application Number: 1444		9555	
Fax Number:(602)382-6070Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6023826228Email:hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.comCorrespondent Name:HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.Address Line 1:400 EAST VAN BURENAddress Line 2:ONE ARIZONA CENTERAddress Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202VTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANGIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif		•		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6023826228 Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN VIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif 08/01/2014			382-6070	
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6023826228Email:hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.comCorrespondent Name:HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.Address Line 1:400 EAST VAN BURENAddress Line 2:ONE ARIZONA CENTERAddress Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANGIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif		, ,	, ,	uccessful, it will be sent
Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com, dmier@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51491.00717 IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN GIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	using a fax number, if prov			
Correspondent Name:HOWARD SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.Address Line 1:400 EAST VAN BURENAddress Line 2:ONE ARIZONA CENTERAddress Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202Attorner51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANGIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014Ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif				
Address Line 1:400 EAST VAN BURENAddress Line 2:ONE ARIZONA CENTERAddress Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANIGGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014Ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif				
Address Line 2:ONE ARIZONA CENTERAddress Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANSIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014Ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	•			
Address Line 4:PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014Otal Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:51491.00717IAME OF SUBMITTER:HOWARD I. SOBELMANSIGNATURE:/Howard I. Sobelman/OATE SIGNED:08/01/2014Otal Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif				
IAME OF SUBMITTER: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN SIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif		_		
GIGNATURE: /Howard I. Sobelman/ DATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMP	REB	151491 00/1/	
OATE SIGNED: 08/01/2014 Total Attachments: 2 0urce=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif		BER:		
ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BER:	HOWARD I. SOBELMAN	
ource=5149100717_ASN2#page1.tif	NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	BER:	HOWARD I. SOBELMAN /Howard I. Sobelman/	
	NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	BER:	HOWARD I. SOBELMAN /Howard I. Sobelman/	
	NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2		HOWARD I. SOBELMAN /Howard I. Sobelman/	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FXDEVICES, L.L.C., a Florida Limited Liability Company (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), having its principal office and place of business at One South Ocean Boulevard, Suite 324, Boca Raton, Florida 33432, is the owner of:

- 1) United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/742,457 entitled CANNULATED BONE SCREW SYSTEM AND METHOD, filed on 09/20/2007; and
- 2) United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/952,715 entitled BONE SCREW SYSTEM AND METHOD, filed on 12/07/2007;

AND WHEREAS, POGO SCREW, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Florida Limited Liability Company, having its principal office and place of business at One South Ocean Boulevard, Suite 324, Boca Raton, Florida 33432, is desirous of acquiring all rights therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, its legal representatives, administrators, and assigns, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive rights to the aforesaid applications, to the inventions as described in the applications, including all patents, copyrights and other intellectual property rights, and to all formal applications which aforesaid applications claim priority to, and all formal applications which may be filed based in whole or in part on the aforesaid applications, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or

acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and any improvements therein,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the inventions or improvements therein, and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

FX DEVICES, LLC

By: Title: < Date:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 Phone: (602) 382-6228 Fax: (602) 382-6070 email: hsobelman@swlaw.com

8729262.1

RECORDED: 08/01/2014